9587 L	=	9587 U.S. PTO	050104
10/85(	e	10/856929	

<sub>06</sub> -08 06-08	-2004					
Form PTO-1595 R	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE					
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 1027	60422					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
Name of conveying party(ies):     Imants LAUKS	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name:					
Anca VARLAN Alexandra OUSSOVA Michael BALES Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Internal Address:					
3. Nature of conveyance:						
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 2935 Conroy Road					
Other	Ontario City: Ottawa State: Zip: K1G 4J8					
May 28, 2004 Execution Date:	Country: CANADA Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new appli  A. Patent Application No.(s)	ication, the execution date of the application is: May 28, 2004  B. Patent No.(s)					
	tached? Yes No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name:     Borden Ladner Gervais LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\frac{40.00}{20.00}					
Internal Address:	Enclosed					
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address: 1100-100 Queen Street	8. Deposit account number:					
World Exchange Plaza	501593					
City: Ottawa State: ON Zip: K1P 1J9						
	THIS SPACE					
9. Signature.	Attorney Docket No. PAT 486B-2					
Dillip C. Andrade, Reg. No. 53,942	June 1, 2004					
Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including core	Signature Date sr sheet, attachments, and documents:					
Mail documents to be recorded with	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

06/07/2004 GTOW11 00000072 501593 10856929

01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

## ASSIGNMENT

We:

- 1) Imants LAUK\$
  218 Coltrin Road
  Ottawa, Ontario K1M 0A6
  CANADA
- 2) Anca VARLAN
  20 Borden Street
  Nepean, Ontario K2H 8C8
  CANADA
- 3) Alexandra OUSSOVA 211 Bell Street, N. Ottawa, Ontario K1R 7E3 CANADA
- 4) Michael BALES 1041 Harkness Avenue Ottawa, Ontario K1V 6N9 CANADA

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to:

Epocal Inc. 2319 St. Laurent Boulevard Suite 500 Ottawa, Ontario K1G 4J8 CANADA

all our right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the invention disclosed in, relating to, and entitled:

## **ELECTRODE FORMULATION USING HETEROGENEOUS MEMBRANES**

and to any application for patent claiming subject matter relating thereto, including United States Patent Application No. 10/307,481, filed December 12, 2002, and to all our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent issued therefrom, and to any patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, divisional or re-examination application derived, or claiming priority, from the above application.

We authorize the firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP to insert any further identification necessary to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country as may be required.

Page 1 of 3

SIGNED at	City or Town	a	Langaa
this <u>ZP</u> d	ay of Mory.	2004 . MAN X	and
	STATEMENT BY WIT	NESS	
"_ Joyc	E WILSON The of witness)	whose full post office add is	ress
2977 GREE	NCAND ROAD DUN	ROBIN, ONT. KOA	Mo
	sent and did see Imants LA ich assignor is personally kr locument.		son .
,SIGNED at	OH au	(d	Canada
this <u>2844</u> d	ay of Nay,	2004 Juco Paclace.	Country
	A	nca VARLAN	
	STATEMENT BY WIT	NESS	
"_ Joyc	E WILSON "	whose full post office add is	lress
l (nan	ne of witness)		
	ne of witness) VAND LOAD, DUA	1808 IN, ONT. KUA	170
2977 GREEN	ne of witness)  VAND LOAD, DUA  sent and dld see Anca VAF  ich assignor is personally kr	RLAN execute the within	

Assignment from Imants LAUKS et al to Epocal Inc. PAT 4868-2

Page 2 of 3

PATENT

**REEL: 015414 FRAME: 0180** 

SIGN	VED at	Ottawa	Carada
this	2844 day o	f Nocy , 2004 .	Han
		Alexandra C	PUSSOVA
		STATEMENT BY WITNESS	
l, 	Joyce (name o	f writness)	
29:	77 GREENL	AND ROAD DANKOBIN,	ONT. KOA ITO
withi		and did see Alexandra OUSSOV such assignor is personally known ch document.  Signatu	
		•	
SIGN this	IED at	Offaux City or Town  May . 2004	Canada Country
	IED atday o	Offaua City or Town  May Michael BAL	Country
	IED at day o	1046	Country
this		Michael BAL STATEMENT BY WITNESS	Country
this		Michael BAL	Country
this	Joyce (name o 77 GREDVI	STATEMENT BY WITNESS  whose full purchases  fwitness)  and did see Michael BALES exercisesignor is personally known to mement.	Country  LES  Cost office address is  CNT. KoA 170  cute the within

Please Complete and Return the Executed Form to Borden Ladner Gervais LLP

Assignment from Imanta LAUKS et al to Epocal Inc. PAT 4868-2

**RECORDED: 06/01/2004** 

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 015414 FRAME: 0181